
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Docket No. 22-8976

**APRIL NARDINI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF LINCOLN,**

Petitioner,

v.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, AND THOMAS MARIANO,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Attorneys for Respondents

Team 3119

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 8

**I. THE “SERIOUS QUESTIONS” STANDARD REMAINS VIABLE AFTER
WINTER BECAUSE IT WAS NEVER EXPRESSLY OVERRULED AND IT IS
A NECESSITY FOR THE COURTS TO USE A FLEXIBLE STANDARD TO
DETERMINE PROPER EQUITABLE RELIEF. 8**

**A. *Winter* Overruled the Ninth Circuit’s “Possibility of Irreparable
Harm” Standard, Not the “Serious Questions” Standard. 10**

B. The Preliminary Injunction Standard Should Remain Flexible Given

the Distinct Factual Issues in Each Case..... 13

C. The Government Action Caveat is Incompatible with this Court’s

Precedent and Should Be Disregarded. 14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED A PRELIMINARY

INJUNCTION TO RESPONDENTS BECAUSE THE SAME ACT VIOLATES

THE MARIANOS’ RIGHTS TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL

PROTECTION. 16

**A. Respondents Elizabeth and Thomas Mariano Were Properly
Granted A Preliminary Injunction in Respect to Their Substantive Due
Process Claim.**

1. The SAME Act Deprives Respondents Elizabeth and Thomas Mariano Of

Their Fundamental Right to Raise Their Child as They See Fit and Does

Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny. 17

*a). Respondents have a fundamental right to direct the upbringing
of their child, Jess Mariano, including determining whether he
receives gender-affirming care. 18*

*b)..... Under strict scrutiny, the Respondents’ fundamental right to
raise their child has been violated because “SAME” is not
narrowly tailored to achieve the purported compelling state
interest of protecting children from experimental medical
treatment. 25*

2. Respondents Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent An Injunction Enjoining Lincoln From Enforcing The SAME Act Because They Will Have A Fundamental Right Taken Away And Experience The Life-Altering Effects Of Terminating Gender-Affirming Care For Their Son.	27
3. The balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor of granting a preliminary injunction because Lincoln will remain in the same position prior to the lawsuit and Respondents Elizabeth and Thomas Mariano will not be restricted from making medical decisions for their child.	30
B. Jess Mariano was properly granted a preliminary injunction with respect to his Equal Protection Claim.	32
1. Mariano is likely to succeed on his equal protection claim because the Act discriminates based discriminates against transgender minors on the basis of sex and cannot survive intermediate scrutiny.	33
2. Jess Mariano will be irreparably harmed because lifting the injunction will stop his treatment, cause puberty to restart and irreversibly change his body.	37
3. The balance of equities and public interest tilt strongly in Jess’s favor because Lincoln has never enacted the SAME Act and will continue in the <i>status quo</i> during litigation.	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	8, 26
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hospital Medical & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	31
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2590 (2020)	14
<i>Bd. Of Trustees New Orleans Employers Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> , 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990).....	24, 25
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1942 (2018)	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	34
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge.</i> , 2022 WL 3652745 * (8th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F.Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021)	22, 41
<i>Christian Louboutin S.A. v. Yves Saint Laurent Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	10, 13
<i>Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> ,	

839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High Sch. League,</i> 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Dixon v. Crete Med. Clinic, P.C.,</i> 498 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,</i> 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	18, 21, 22
<i>Dodds v. United States Dept. of Educ.,</i> 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Eknes-Tucker,</i> 2022 WL 1521889	27, 41
<i>F.T.C. v. Whole Foods Market,</i> 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>FDA v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,</i> 141 S.Ct. 578 (2021)	30
<i>FDIC v. Craft,</i> 157 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.,</i> 2022 WL 3712506 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2022)	9
<i>Franceschi v. Yee,</i> 887 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	26
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC,</i> 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28, 38
<i>Glenn v. Brumby,</i> 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Glucksberg,</i> , 521 U.S. at 720.....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	14
<i>Grasso Enterprises, LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.,</i> 809 F.3d 1033, (8th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.,</i> 31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama,</i> 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Joseph v. Sasafrafrasnet, LLC,</i> 734 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10

<i>Kanusxewski v. Michigan Department of Health & Human Svcs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. v. First Quality Baby Products LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Klayman v. Rao</i> , 2022 WL 4114077 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Svcs. of Durham Cty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	18
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	36
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	18
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	35
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	15
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Munaf v. Green</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	Passim
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Svcs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Parham</i> , 442 U.S.	23, 24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	18
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Plaza Health Labs, Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	35
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	18
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> ,	

142 S.Ct. 1264 (2022)	28
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> ,	
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> ,	
858 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> ,	
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> ,	
14 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	31
<i>S. Transp. Co., Inc. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 41</i> ,	
126 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> ,	
467 U.S. 253 (1984)	25
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> ,	
530 U.S. 57 (2000)	18, 19, 20, 26
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> ,	
137 S.Ct. 2080 (2017)	31, 39
<i>United Hauler’s Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> ,	
550 U.S. 330	27
<i>United States. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> ,	
304 U.S. 144 (1938)	35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,	
518 U.S. 515 (1996)	35
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> ,	
473 U.S. 305 (1985)	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,	
, 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997)	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> ,	
141 S.Ct. 2494 (2021)	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> ,	
555 U.S. 7 (2008)	Passim
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> ,	
406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> ,	
, 401 U.S. 37, 43-44 (1971).....	28

Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend XIV § 1.....	1, 18, 33
--------------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

2022 WL at *8	26
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> ,	
2022 WL 15218889 *7 (M.D. Al. 2022)	22

Unlikely to Succeed: How the Second Circuit's Adherence to the Serious Questions Standard for the Granting of Preliminary Injunctions Contradicts Supreme Court Precedent and Turns an Extraordinary Remedy into an Ordinary,
64 Okla. L. Rev. 437 (2012) 12
